16 LC 110 0090

House Resolution 1161

By: Representatives Burns of the 159th and Hitchens of the 161st

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending the Effingham County Chamber of Commerce on its 30th anniversary; and for
- 2 other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Effingham County Chamber of Commerce was incorporated on April 4,
- 4 1986 in Springfield, Georgia, with Warren E. Ratchford as the founding president; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the chamber made a commitment to support its existing businesses and attract
- 6 new enterprises to its thriving business climate; and
- 7 WHEREAS, the Chamber of Commerce began as an entity that was needed to address
- 8 individual concerns, before evolving into a well-rounded program touching several segments
- 9 of the community; and
- 10 WHEREAS, the chamber is a consensus building organization, reaching out throughout the
- 11 community to build a better future for all.
- 12 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 13 the members of this body recognize and commend the Effingham County Chamber of
- 14 Commerce on its 30th anniversary.
- 15 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 17 Effingham County Chamber of Commerce.